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Suaoki Digital wireless bicycle computer



User Manual



English Thank you for choosing suaoki. Before using the computer, please thoroughly read this manual and keep it for future reference. Cycle computer is designed for commuting /recreational purposes and for hobby beginner cyclists



Introduction Suaoki Cycle computer uses a wireless digitally coded data transmission. This type of data transmission reduces environmental impacts (electromagnetic waves, another device nearby etc) and ensures smooth operation and high accuracy of recorded data. Computer handling is very simple and intuitive thanks to two easily accessible and well working buttons (SET button (Right) and MODE button(Left)). No tool needed for installation, just in case you need to change a position of bracket seat (small phillips screwdriver).



MODE button



SET button



Package Contents 1 x Computer Unit



1.1



1 x Senor



1.2



1 x Bracket (Base-upper part for the device, Seat-bottom part for fixing to handlebar/stem)



1.3



1 x Speed Magnet



1.4



2 x Rubber Slice



1.5



4 x Plastic Strap



1.6



1 x O-ring



1.7



1 x Cadence Magnet



1.8



Functions 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14. 15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22.



2.4G Transmission Display two Languages: Chinese/English Bike A / Bike B Select-able Interface Cadence/Avg Cadence/Max Cadence Clock (12/24 Format) Stopwatch Detection Temperature Metric km / Mile Alternative Scan (Automatic circulatory function) Analogy Speed Indicator (Speed comparison prompts) Current Speed Average Speed Maximum Speed Trip Time Trip Distance CO2 (Carbon Offset) Calorie Consumption (KCAL) ODO Meter Total Trip Time Automatic Memory and Keeping Trip Data for 7days Sleeping Mode and Auto ON/OFF EL Backlight



Warning /Caution 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.



Do not concentrate on the computer while riding. Ride safely! Install the magnet, sensor, and bracket securely. Check these periodically. If a child swallows a battery, consult a doctor immediately. Do not leave the computer in direct sunlight for a long period of time. Do not disassemble the computer. Do not drop the computer to avoid malfunction or damage.



7.



8. 9.



When using the computer installed on the bracket, change the MODE by pressing on the two dots below the screen. Pressing hard on other areas can result in malfunction or damage to the computer. When cleaning the computer, bracket and sensor, do not use thinners, benzene, or alcohol. Dispose of used batteries according to local regulations.



Installation Set-up overview



Replace the battery Sensor When the speed is not displayed even after adjusting correctly, replace the battery. After replacement, check the positions of the sensor and magnet. Computer When the display appears dim, or the computer hardly receives a sensor signal, replace the battery. Install a new lithium battery (CR2032) with the (+) side facing upward. * After replacing the computer battery, follow the procedure described in SETTING.



Install the bracket 1. Attach the rubber slice on handlebar or stem*. 2. Stick the bracket on. 3. Fix it using the O-ring. *The computer can be placed on either handlebar or stem thanks to two detachable parts bracket mounted into one piece by 4 screws. The upper base holds the computer and the bottom seat keeps the bracket fixed on the handlebar/stem.



Mount the sensor 1. Attach the rubber slice on the Chain Stay 2. Stick the sensor on it with the small part towards Pedal and big part on back. 3. After adjust the gap distance between the magnet, use the straps to tighten it properly. * The gap between the sensor and the magnet must not exceed 5mm.



Magnet mounting The magnet contains of 2 parts: Speed Magnet and Cadence Magnet Speed Magnet: Insert the nut in the seat, attach Speed Magnet to the spoke and screw the magnet on finally (magnet towards the sensor big part). Cadence Magnet:Attach cadence magnet on the crankarm, Adjust the gap distance between the



sensor small part, use the straps to tighten it. * The gap between the sensor and the magnet must in 3~5mm.



Set the computer into the bracket Set the computer into the notches of the bracket, push on gently and right to fix it properly.



Settings 1. Please, reset the computer before first use in order to achieve the most accurate results/records. 2. You have 2 options to enter the Setting Mode: a) Settings Mode opens automatically when the battery is inserted and then you can configure following values: measurement units (metric-km/british-mile), wheel size,clock format 12/24, actual time, ODO and year, age, height, weight. b) In CLOCK Mode press and hold the MODE button for more than 3seconds to enter Settings Mode In this Mode you can configure following values: measurement units (metric-km/british-mile), wheel size,clock format 12/24, actual time, ODO and year, age, height(cm), weight(kg). To choose an option or set a required digit use the SET button (Right)and confirm the choice pressing MODE button(Left).



Note: 1. The unit of the Height is Centermeter, and the Weigh unit is Kilogram 1 cm =0.03 feet, 1kg = 2.2 lb 2. Please, measure wheel size before you start settings. You can choose from 2 option: a) Look up your tire size in enclosed size chart and insert appropriate perimeter (mm).



ETRTO



Tire size



L(mm)



ETRTO



Tire size



L(mm)



47-203



12x1.75



935



57-559



26x2.125



2070



54-203



12x1.95



940



58-559



26x2.35



2083



40-254



14x1.50



1020



75-559



26x3.00



2170



47-254



14x1.75



1055



28-590



26x1-1/8



1970



40-305



16x1.50



1185



37-590



26x1-3/8



2068



47-305



16x1.75



1195



54-305



16x2.00



1245



28-349



6x1-1/8



1290



37-349



16x1-3/8



32-369



26x1-1/2



2100



650C Tubuler 26x7/8



1920



20-571



650x20C



1938



1300



23-571



650x23C



1944



17x1-1/4 (369)



1340



25-571 650x25C 26x1(571)



1952



40-355



18x1.50



1340



40-590



650x38A



2125



47-355



18x1.75



1350



40-584



650x38B



2105



32-406



20x1.25



1450



25-630



27x1(630)



2145



35-406



20x1.35



1460



28-630



27x1-1/8



2155



40-406



20x1.50



1490



32-630



27x1-1/4



2161



47-406



20x1.75



1515



37-630



27x1-3/8



2169



50-406



20x1.95



1565



18-622



700x18C



2070



28-451



20x1-1/8



1545



19-622



700x19C



2080



37-451



20x1-3/8



1615



20-622



700x20C



2086



37-501



22x1-3/8



1770



23-622



700x23C



2096



40-501



22x1-1/2



1785



25-622



700x25C



2105



47-507



24x1.75



1890



28-622



700x28C



2136



50-507



24x2.00



1925



30-622



700x30C



2146



54-507



24x2.125



1965



32-622



700x32C



2155



25-520



24x1(520)



1753



700C Tubuler



2130



Tire size 24x3/4 Tubuler



37-584



1785



35-622



700x35C



2168



28-540



24x1-1/8



1795



38-622



700x38C



2180



32-540



24x1-1/4



1905



40-622



700x40C



2200



25-559



26x1(559)



1913



42-622



700x42C



2224



32-559



26x1.25



1950



44-622



700x44C



2235



37-559



26x1.40



2005



45-622



700x45C



2242



40-559



26x1.50



2010



47-622



700x47C



2268



47-559



26x1.75



2023



54-622



29x2.1



2288



50-559



26x1.95



2050



60-622



29x2.3



2326



54-559



26x2.10



2068



b) (Recommended) measure the size by yourself as follows: set the value vertically on the surface and mark it. Make one full spin and stop with the value in the same position as before and mark it too. Measure the distance between the two markers and insert the value (mm) in the computer.



Pair the transmitter and the cycle computer The transmitter and the cycle computer to pair based on the 2.4G wireless sensor network before use, as follows: 1. After install battery on sensor and computer, it will automatically send a group of match signal, make computer enter Settings Mode, when the set up parameters. It will enter the pairing mode, when the pairing is succeful, the display will show the number 0 as follows:



2. When the pairing is not successful, the function mode in first line will display two horizontal, as shown below:



3. When the pairing finished, if the transmitter or cycle computer install battery again, before pairing code will lost, when the need to repair according to the above method.



DISPLAY SPD If the bike is in the move and computer is receiving a signal, the analogy speed indication icon and current speed is displayed in the upper line during entire trip.



The values in the bottom line can be switched by pressing MODE button and will be displayed in following order:



Clock



The clock is displayed in chosen format (12H or 24H) Stopwatch Press [SET]start stopwatch, then [SET] key stopwatch once stopped, press [SET] key for 2seconds stopwatch numerical reset. Count range:00:00:00~59M:59S:99~99H59M59S Within one hour with 1/100second Trip distance (DIST) Measured in km or mile (according the settings) Trip time (RIDETIME) Format HH:MM:SS Average speed (AVG-S) Measured in km/h or mph (according the settings) Maximum speed (MAX-S) Measured in km/h or mph (according the settings) Calorie consumption (CALORIE) Measured in KCAL Carbon offset (CO2) Measured in KG Current temperature (TEMP) Displayeed in preferred unit-℃ or ℉. Press the SET button to choose Cadence Measured in rpm (current cadence, AVG cadence, MAX cadence) TOT-DIST Total distance ridden from last reset. If you wish to reset this value you can take the battery our of its compartment. TOT-TIME Total trip time from last reset. If you wish to reset this value you can take the battery our of its compartment. SCAN Automatic rotation of selected values: RTM, DST, AVS, MXS and ODO Trip memory (MEMORY) The memory saves data recorded in last 7 days. To list between the days press SET. Displayed data as follows: date, AVS, MXS, RTM and DST(rotation automatically) Comparison of current and average speed (▲▼) An arrow in the right top corner indicates whether you are riding faster or slower than your averages speed. Backlight In any MODE and hold [SET]+[MODE], shows the LIGHT ON or LIGHT OFF, when in LIGHT ON mode, press any key and the backlight turn on 3 seconds.



Date Reset You can reset following values RTM, DST, AVS and MXS, CO2, CALORIE. Each one individually or all together. INDIVIDUAL Just press and hold SET button. On the display will flash RESET for twice. Reset is done. ALL RESET Press the SET button again and hold. After twice flashes the ALL RESET is done. It can be done consequently after the individual reset. Note: ODO, MEMEORY and CLOCK cannot be reset.



Power-saving function If the computer has not received a signal for 4 min, power screen will activate and only the clock will be displayed. Once you move the wheel, the computer starts working automatically.



Troubleshooting TROUBLE 1. Black/dark display 2. Slow reaction 3. Clear display - no data 4. No current speed or wrong data REASON 1. Device was exposed to direct sunlight for too long 2. Very low temperature 3. Low battery capacity Battery inserted up side down 4. Computer is in settings menu The distance between sensor and magnet is too long Check wheel size settings Either the distance between device and sensor is too long or the angle is too big Low battery capacity in the sensor High voltage in the close surrounding SOLUTIONS



1. Move the device to dark and cold place 2. Move to warmer place 3. Change the battery Insert the battery corretly 4. Finish and close the settings Relocate the parts to achieve required position Insert correct wheel size Relocate devices to corresponding position Change the battery Move away from the source of high voltage



Product Specifications Battery/battery life



Computer:



CR2032*1/Approx. 1year (when using 1 hour/day)



Sensor:



CR2032*1/Approx. 1 year (when using 1 hour/day)



*The factory-loaded battery life might be shorter than the above-mentioned specification *Batteries must be disposed of in household waste (European Battery Law) *Please take the batteries to an official collection point for disposal Sensor signal transmission



2.4 GHz



Working Temperature



0℃-50℃（32℉-122℉）



Dimensions/Weight



6.3*4*2cm（2.5*1.6*0.8 inch）/30g



*Electronic devices must not be disposed of in household waste. *Please take the device to an official collection point for disposal



Warranty Suaoki bicycle computer is covered by Suaoki warranty for 6 month from the date of purchase. Please email [email protected] with your purchase order number for technical assistance and warranty claim.



Contact us For any inquiries or comments concerning our products, please send an email to [email protected], and we will respond to you as soon as possible. Or visit Suaoki website: www.suaoki.com to get more information.



日本語 この度は、Suaoki サイクルコンピューターをお買上いただきまして誠にあり がとうございます。 ご使用前に、本取扱説明書をよくお読みになり、安全に お使い下さいますようお願いいたします。



安全にお使いいただくためのご注意 1.走行中は、コンピュータに気を取られないで、安全走行を心がけてください。 2.マグネット、センサーおよびブラケットはしっかりと自転車に取付け、ゆる みがないことを定期的に点検してください。 3.誤って電池を飲み込んだ場合は、すぐに医師に相談してください。 4.コンピュータは炎天下に長時間放置しないでください。 5.コンピュータは絶対分解しないでください。 6.コンピュータは落下させないでください。損傷の原因となります。



7.コンピュータや付属品を拭くとき、シンナー、ベンジン、アルコール などは表面を傷めるので使わないでください。 8.使用済みの電池は各地域によって定められた方法で処理してください。 9.センサーとコンピュータの間隔が離れすぎると受信できません。 受信距離は、気温低下、電池消耗でも短くなります。 10.次のような場所や環境では干渉を受け、誤作動することがあります。 •テレビ、パソコン、ラジオ、モーターなどの近くや自動車、鉄道車両内。 踏切や線路沿い、テレビの発信所、レーダー基地など。 •ワイヤレスセンサーを装着した自転車同士がハンドルすれすれまで接近した 場合。 パッケージ内容



① サイクルコンピューター ワイヤレス② CR2032 電池 ③スピードマグネット④



O リング



⑤ケイデンスマグネット⑥センサー ⑦4x 単面 テープ⑧ブラケット⑨6x ナイロンタイ ペアリング 本製品をご利用する前に、ペアリングする必要があります。まず、サイクルコ ンピューター本体に電池を入れて数値設定を行います。順に言語や単位を選択



し、タイヤの周長、時間、積算距離、年齢、身長、体重などを入力します。設 定完了後、ペアリングモードに入ります。 ペアリングモードが終了する前、素早くセンサーに電池を入れます。もしスク リーンに OK と表示した後、速度 0 が現れたら、ペアリングは成功だという意 味です。それで、製品の取り付けを行います。



もしスクリーンが数字ではなくて、下記のようなアンダーバー（一行目に二つ の水平ライン）が現れたら、ペアリングは失敗だという意味で、改めて電池を 入れてペアリングを行わなければなりません。 ご注意：ペアリングが成功しなかった場合、製品は動作しません。速度などを 計測できません。



Step1 ブラケット（台座）の取り付け ブラケットをステムまたはハンドルバーに取付けます。 ハンドルバーに取付ける場合 ハンドルバーにテープを貼り付けます。



ハンドルバーの好きな位置につけてください。 O-リングをハンドルバーに固定します。



ステムに取付ける場合 ＊ブラケット裏面の 4 つのネジを外したら、ブラケットの向きを変更します。



Step2 センサーの取り付け チェーンステーにセンサー本体を装着。 ＊サイクルコンピューターは、スポークに取り付けたマグネットがセンサーの 前を通過するタイミングと タイヤの周長によって、走行速度等を計算してい ます。 １．左チェーンステーにテープを貼り付けます。 ２．センサーを左チェーンステーに取付けます。 3．太めのイロンタイでセンサーを仮止めします。 Step3 マグネットを仮止めします



スピードマグネット スピードマグネットを後輪のスポークに仮止めします。 イロンタイはスピードマグネットが動かせる程度に締め付けてください。 ケイデンスマグネット 単面テープを左クランク内側に貼り付けます。 ケイデンスマグネットを左クランク内側に貼り付けます。 イロンタイはケイデンスマグネットが動かせる程度に締め付けてください。 ＊初めは完全に締め付けないで、少し動く程度にしておき、 クランクに付けたマグネット、リアホイールに付けたマグネットとの、 クリアランス調整が決まってから本締めです。



Step4 センサーとマグネットの位置を調節します センサーの角度を調節して、センサーとスピードマグネットの間隔が 1.5mm、 センサーとケイデンスマグネットの間隔が 3mm になるように調整してくだ さい。（重要）



Step5 センサーとマグネットを固定します センサーのナイロンをしっかりと締め付け固定されていることを確認します。



余分なナイロンをニッパで切取ります。



Step6 テスト コンピュータをブラケットに装着し、後輪を軽く回してみます。 速度が表示されるとセンサーとマグネットの取付けは OK です。 表示されないときは センサーとマグネットの位置関係を確認してください。



ご注意：成功にペアリングした後、うまく受信できるため、センサーの角度を 調節して、センサーとスピードマグネットの間隔が 1.5mm、センサーとケイ デンスマグネットの間隔が 3mm になるように調整するのは一番効果的です。 コンピュータの準備 初めてご使用するときや電池の交換をした時、工場出荷時に戻すときは、次の 手順でオールクリア操作を行います。 オールクリア（初期化）します 方法１： 電池を入れたとき、自動的に計測単位（km/h ・mph）、タイヤサイズ（mm）、 時刻（12h/24h)、時、Odo 積算距離、年齢、身長（cm)、体重(kg)を選択し ます。 方法２：本体「CLOCK」モードに表示される時、「mode」ボタンを 3 秒ぐら い長押すことに計測単位（km/h ・mph）、タイヤ周長（mm）、時刻（12h/24h)、 時、Odo 積算距離、年、年齢、身長（cm)、体重(kg)を選択します。



タイヤ周長ガイド



自転車のタイヤ周長(L)を実測して求めます。



タイヤの空気圧を適正にし、タイヤ接地面にペンキ等で印を付けて乗車します。タイ ヤを 1 回転させ、路面に付いた印の間隔を測ります。目安として周長ガイドを活用し てください。



コンピュータの操作 ディスプレイ表示 ストップウォッチ[STOPWATCH]※：00:00:00~59M:59S:99~99H59M59S 走行速度[DIST] 走行時間[RIDETIME] 平均速度[AVG-S] 最高速度[MAX-S]



km/h または mph km/h または mph



ケイデンス[CADENC] ：（ペダルの回転数）※ rpm 消費カロリー[CALORIE] kcal CO2 削除量[CO2]※ 走行時の気温[TEMP]



℃または℉



トータル走行距離[TOT-DIST] トータル走行時間[TOT-TIME] オートスキャン[SCAN] ：全モードの情報を自動で取得し、自動切り替え表示。 （4 秒） メモリー[MEMORY]：日付、AVS、MXS、RTM および DST（自動回転） 節電機能 (スリープモード ):約 4 分間信号が入らないと時刻表示だけの節電モ



ードになります.[CLOCK] ※「set」ボタンを押すと、ストップウォッチが開始。もう一度[set]を押 すと停止します。2 秒間押すと数値をリセットします。



※「set」ボタンを押すとサイクル A サイクル B を選択できます。 ※「set」ボタンを押すことに平均ケイデンス[AVGRPM]/ 最大ケイデンス [MAXRPM] を選択できます。 ※5km 以上走行すると、CO2 削除量計測が可能ですので、ご注意ください。 CO2 削減量は「走行距離(km)x0.15=CO2 削減量(kg)」という計算式で算出し ます。係数 0.15 は国土交通省ホームページ記載の「ガソリン車 1km 走行に おける CO2 排出量」の数式に 2008 年度ガソリン乗用車全体の平均値を当て はめて求めています。 右上隅にある矢印(▲▼)：現在と平均速度の比較



バックライト 任意のモードで[SET]と[MODE]同時に押すと、バックライトがつきます。 再度押すと消します。ボタンを押すと３秒ぐらい点灯します。



トラブルシューティング バックライトがつきません 炎天下に長時間放置しないでください。任意のモードで[SET]と[MODE]同時 に押すと、バックライトがつきます。 反応が遅い 温度が低すぎるかもしれません



速度（ケイデンス）がでない １、まず、うまくペアリングしたかどうかを確認してください。ペアリングし なかった場合、画面の一行目に二つの水平ラインが表示されます。この状態で 速度などを計測できません。 ２、また、センサーとマグネットの間隔が離れすぎていませんか？ 成功にペアリングした後、受信できるため、センサーの角度を調節して、セン サーとスピードマグネットの間隔が 1.5mm、センサーとケイデンスマグネッ トの間隔が 3mm になるように調整してください。 速度が表示できますが、ケイデンスを計測できません。 ケイデンスの計測は、スピードが計測され（受信される）、画面に表示した後、 始まりますので、ご注意ください。ですから、ケイデンスだけが正常に表示さ れない場合、センサーなどを正しく自転車に取り付け、実際に走行してみるこ とをお勧めします。 全く表示が出ない。 １．センサーまたはコンピューターの電池が消耗していませんか? 特に冬期は電池の能力が低下します。 新しい電池に交換してください。交換後は「コンピュータの準備」の手順に従 って数値を設定し、ペアリングを改めて行います。 2.改めて正確なタイヤ周長数値を入力してください。 異常な表示が出る 「コンピュータの準備」の手順に従い、コンピュータを再設定してください。 正確なタイヤ周長数値を入力してください。



電池の交換



コンピュータ 表示が薄くなったり、センサー信号が受信しにくくなると電池の交換時期です。 新しいリチウム電池（CR2032）を（＋）側が上面に見えるように挿入します。 ※電池交換後は必ず「コンピュータの準備」の順に従ってコンピュータを再設 定してください。 センサー 正しい調整をしても速度を表示しない場合は電池の交換時期です。交換後はマ グネットとの位置関係を確認してください。



製品仕様： 電池寿命



コンピューター



（受信部） センサー



CR2032*1/約一年 一日一時間使用時、使用環境により異なる CR2032*1/約一年



（送信部） センサー通信方式：



動作保証温度範囲



一日一時間使用時、使用環境により異なる



2.4 GHz 0℃-50℃(32℉-122℉)



動作保証範囲 : 範囲外は表示の視



認性が悪化します。 寸法/重量



6.3*4*2cm（2.5*1.6*0.8 inch）/30g



保証について： 本製品が故障した場合は、お買い上げの販売店までお問い合わせください。 保証規定 1.製品保証期間はご購入日より 6 ヶ月（コンピュータ/センサーのみ、付属品 及び電池の消耗は除く）です。保証期間内に正常な使用状態で製品の不具合が 発生した場合は、当社の判断で製品の修理、または同等品への交換を行います。 2.必ず、購入後 30 日以内に商品の確認をお願いします。商品ご購入後 30 日 以内で弊社初期不良と判定する場合は、弊社指定の配送業者にて送付してくだ さい。30 日を過ぎますと、初期不良・不良や検品に関しては修理扱いとなり ます。その場合の送料はご負担ください。交換および修理後の返送料は、弊社 にて負担いたします。



お問い合わせ 製造元：http://www.suaoki.com suaoki の製品に関するお問い合わせやご意見は、[email protected] まで メールをいただいてお願い致します。



Germany Wir bedanken uns für Ihre Wahl des Suaoki. Bevor Sie den Computer benutzen, lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung gründlich durch und bewahren Sie diese für einen zukünftigen Gebrauch auf. Fahrradcomputing wurde für Pendel/Erholungszwecke und für Einsteiger ins Hobby-Radfahren entwickelt.



Einführung Suaoki Cycle Computer benutzt eine drahtlose digital verschlüsselte Datenübertragung. Diese Art der Datenübertragung vermindert den Umwelteinfluss (elektromagnetische Wellen, anderes Gerät in der Nähe, usw.) und sichert einen ungestörten Betrieb und hohe Genauigkeit der gespeicherten Daten zu. Der Betrieb des Computers ist sehr einfach und intuitiv, dank der beide leicht zugänglichen und gut funktionierenden Tasten (links MODUS und rechts EINSTELLEN). Sie brauchen kein Werkzeug für den Einbau, nur einen kleinen Kreuzschraubenzieher, falls Sie den Sitz verstellen wollen.



MODE Taste



SET Taste



Inhalt der Verpackung 1xComputer



1.1



1xSensor



1.2



1xWinkel (Basis-oben Lenkstange/Pfosten)



für



das



Gerät,



Sitzteil



zur



Befestigung



an 1.3



1xGeschwindigkeitsmagnet



1.4



2xGummischeibe



1.5



4xPlastikgurt



1.6



1xO-ring



1.7



1xTrittfrequenz Magnet



1.8



Funktionen 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14. 15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22.



2.4G Übertragung Anzeige auf zwei Sprachen: Chinesisch/Englisch Fahrrad A / Fahrrad B wählbare Schnittstelle Trittfrequenz/Durchschnittliche Trittfrequenz/Max Trittfrequenz Uhr (12/24 Format) Stoppuhr Temperatur Erkennung Metrisch km / Meilen Alternative Scan (Automatische Kreislauffunktion) Analoger Geschwindigkeitsmesser (Geschwindigkeitsvergleich Aufforderungen) Aktuelle Geschwindigkeit Durchschnittliche Geschwindigkeit Maximale Geschwindigkeit Streckenzeit Streckenweg CO2(Karbonausgleich Kalorienverbrauch (KCAL) Kilometerzähler Gesamtstreckenzeit Automatischer Speicher und Aktualisierung der Streckendaten für 7 Tage Auto EIN/AUS EL Rücklicht



Warnung /Vorsicht 1. 2. 3. 4.



Während des Radfahrens beschäftigen Sie sich nicht mit dem Computer. Sichere Fahrt! Sicherer Einbau des Magneten, Sensors und Winkel. Diese regelmäßig überprüfen. Falls ein Kind eine Batterie verschluckt, ziehen Sie sofort einen Arzt hinzu. Lassen Sie den Computer nicht für längere Zeit in direktem Sonnenlicht.



5. 6.



Nehmen Sie den Computer nicht auseinander. Zur Vermeidung von Störungen oder Schäden, lassen Sie den Computer nicht herunterfallen. 7. Wenn Sie den auf dem Winkel eingebauten Computer benutzen, ändern Sie. 8. Den MODUS, indem Sie auf die zwei Punkte unter dem Bildschirm drücken. Ein hartes Drücken auf andere Flächen kann beim Computer zu Störungen oder Schäden führen. 9. Wenn Sie den Computer, den Winkel und Sensor säubern, benutzen Sie keinen Verdünner, Benzin oder Alkohol. 10. Entsorgen Sie die verbrauchten Batterien gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften.



Einbau Einstellung Überblick



Trittfrequen



Geschwindi



z Sensor



gkeit Sensor



Geschwindigkeit



Trittfrequenz Magnet



Magnet



Ersatz der Batterie Sensor Wenn die Geschwindigkeit auch nach der korrekten Einstellung nicht angezeigt wird, ersetzen Sie die Batterie. Nach dem Austausch, prüfen Sie die Stellung des Sensors und des Magneten. Computer Wenn die Anzeige schwach erscheint, oder der Computer nur schwer ein Sensorsignal erhält, ersetzen Sie die Batterie. Legen Sie eine neue Lithium Batterie (CR2032) ein, mit der(+)Seite nach oben. * Nach dem Austausch der Computer Batterie, folgen Sie den Anweisungen, die in EINSTELLUNG beschrieben sind.



Einbau des Winkels 1. Befestigen Sie die Gummischeibe an der Lenkstange/Pfosten*. 2. Befestigen Sie den Winkel. 3. Benutzen Sie einen O-Ring zur Befestigung. *Der Computer kann entweder an der Lenkstange oder am Pfosten befestigt werden, dank der beiden abnehmbare Winkelteile, die durch 4 Schrauben zusammengehalten werden. Die obere Basis hält den Computer und der untere Sitz hält den Winkel an der Lenkstange/Pfosten fest.



Befestigen Sie den Sensor 1. Stecken die Gummischeibe auf der Kettenstrebe 2. Stick den Sensor auf sie mit dem kleinen Teil in Richtung Pedal und großen Teil auf der Rückseite .. 3. Nach den Spaltabstand zwischen dem Magneten einzustellen, verwenden Sie die Gurte um es richtig zu straffen. * Der Spalt zwischen dem Sensor und dem Magneten darf 3-5 mm nicht überschreiten.



Befestigung des Magneten Der Magnet enthält aus 2 Teilen: Geschwindigkeit Magnet und Trittfrequenz Magnet Magnet Geschwindigkeit: Legen Sie die Mutter in den Sitz, befestigen Geschwindigkeit Magnet an der Speiche und schrauben Sie den Magneten auf schließlich (Magnet in



Richtung des Sensors großen Teil). Trittfrequenz Magnet: Bringen Sie Taktmagneten auf dem Kurbelarm, stellen Sie den Spaltabstand zwischen dem Sensor kleiner Teil, verwenden Sie die Riemen zu straffen



.Geschwindigkeit *Magnet Der Spalt



Trittfrequenz Magnet



zwischen dem Sensor und dem Magneten darf 5 mm nicht überschreiten.



Befestigen Sie den Computer in dem Winkel Befestigen Sie den Computer in den Aussparungen des Winkels (NW/SÖ Richtung), drücken Sie leicht darauf, um es korrekt zu befestigen.



Einstellungen 1. Bitte stellen Sie den Computer vor dem Erstgebrauch ein, um die genauesten Ergebnisse/Eintragungen zu erhalten. 2. Es gibt zwei Optionen für die Einstellungen: c) Das Einstellungsmenü öffnet automatisch nach dem Einlegen der Batterie und Sie können dann folgende Werte einstellen: Maßeinheiten (metrisch-km/englischMeilen), Radgrösse, Zeitformat 12/24, aktuelle Zeit, Kilometerzähler und Jahr, Alter, Grösse, Gewicht. d) Im ZEIT Modus drücken und halten Sie die MODE Taste für 3 Sekunden, um das Einstellungsmenü zu öffnen. In diesen Einstellungen können Sie folgende Werte



einstellen: Maßeinheiten (metrisch-km/englisch- Meilen), Radgrösse, Zeitformat 12/24, aktuelle Zeit, Kilometerzähler und Jahr, Alter, Grösse, Gewicht. Zur Wahl einer Option oder zum eingeben einer bestimmten Zahl benutzen Sie die SET Taste und bestätigen Sie die Wahl durch drücken auf die MODE Taste.



Hinweis: 1. Die Einheit der Höhe ist Centimeter und die Gewichtseinheit ist Kilogramm 1 cm = 0,03 Meter, 1 kg = 2,2 lb 2. Bitte messen Sie die Radgrösse vor der Eingabe. Sie haben 2 Optionen zur Wahl: c) Suchen Sie Ihre Reifengrössen in der beigefügten Tabelle und legen entsprechende Umfang (mm)..



ETRTO



Reifengrösse



L(mm)



ETRTO



Reifengrösse



L(mm)



47-203



12x1.75



935



57-559



26x2.125



2070



54-203



12x1.95



940



58-559



26x2.35



2083



40-254



14x1.50



1020



75-559



26x3.00



2170



47-254



14x1.75



1055



28-590



26x1-1/8



1970



40-305



16x1.50



1185



37-590



26x1-3/8



2068



47-305



16x1.75



1195



37-584



26x1-1/2



2100



54-305



16x2.00



1245



28-349



6x1-1/8



1290



20-571



650x20C



1938



37-349



16x1-3/8



1300



23-571



650x23C



1944



32-369



17x1-1/4 (369)



1340



25-571



650x25C 26x1(571)



1952



40-355



18x1.50



1340



40-590



650x38A



2125



47-355



18x1.75



1350



40-584



650x38B



2105



32-406



20x1.25



1450



25-630



27x1(630)



2145



35-406



20x1.35



1460



28-630



27x1-1/8



2155



40-406



20x1.50



1490



32-630



27x1-1/4



2161



47-406



20x1.75



1515



37-630



27x1-3/8



2169



50-406



20x1.95



1565



18-622



700x18C



2070



28-451



20x1-1/8



1545



19-622



700x19C



2080



37-451



20x1-3/8



1615



20-622



700x20C



2086



37-501



22x1-3/8



1770



23-622



700x23C



2096



40-501



22x1-1/2



1785



25-622



700x25C



2105



47-507



24x1.75



1890



28-622



700x28C



2136



50-507



24x2.00



1925



30-622



700x30C



2146



54-507



24x2.125



1965



32-622



700x32C



2155



25-520



24x1(520)



1753



700C Tubulär



2130



650C 26x7/8



Tubulär



1920



Reifengrö 24x3/4 Tubulär 1785 sse



35-622



700x35C



2168



28-540



24x1-1/8



1795



38-622



700x38C



2180



32-540



24x1-1/4



1905



40-622



700x40C



2200



25-559



26x1(559)



1913



42-622



700x42C



2224



32-559



26x1.25



1950



44-622



700x44C



2235



37-559



26x1.40



2005



45-622



700x45C



2242



40-559



26x1.50



2010



47-622



700x47C



2268



47-559



26x1.75



2023



54-622



29x2.1



2288



50-559



26x1.95



2050



60-622



29x2.3



2326



54-559



26x2.10



2068



d) (Empfohlen) Messen Sie die Grösse selber, wie folgt: Markieren Sie den Wert senkrecht auf der Oberfläche. Machen Sie eine volle Umdrehung und stoppen Sie mit dem Wert in derselben Stellung und markieren Sie diese auch. Messen Sie den Unterschied zwischen den beiden Markierungen und geben Sie den Wert (mm) in den Computer ein.



Koppeln Sie den Sender und den Fahrradcomputer Der Sender und der Fahrradcomputer zum koppeln basieren sich auf dem 2.4G drahtlosen Sensornetz, vor dem Gebrauch machen Sie: 1. Nach Batterie auf Sensor und Computer zu installieren, wird automatisch eine Gruppe von Übereinstimmungssignal zu senden, machen Computer-Einstellungen-Modus aufrufen, wenn die eingestellten Parameter. Es wird die Pairing-Modus zu gelangen, wenn die Paarung erfolgreich ist, ist die Anzeige wie folgt：



2. Wenn das koppeln nicht erfolgreich war, zeigt der Funktionsmodus in der ersten Zeile zwei horizontale, wie unten angezeigt:



3. Nach beenden des koppeln, falls Sie die Sender oder Fahrradcomputer Batterie neu installieren, bevor der Kopplungscode verloren geht, eine Reparatur nach obiger Methode.



ANXEIGE SPD Falls sich das Fahrrad bewegt und der Computer ein Signal erhält, erscheinen das analoge Geschwindigkeitsanzeigesymbol und die aktuelle Geschwindigkeit während der gesamten Strecke in der oberen Zeile.



Die Werte in der unteren Zeile können gewechselt werden, indem Sie die MODE Taste drücken und werden in folgender Reihenfolge angezeigt:



Zeit



Die Zeit wird im gewählten Format angezeigt (12 oder 24 Std) Stoppuhr Drücken Sie [SET], um die Stoppuhr zu starten, danach[SET] wenn die Stoppuhr gestoppt wird, dann die [SET] Taste für 2 Sekunden drücken, um sie zurückzusetzen. Zahlenbereich: 00:00:00~59M:59S:99~99Std59M59S Innerhalb der ersten Stunde mit 1/100 Sekunde Streckenlänge (DIST) Gemessen in km oder Meilen ( nach Einstellungen) Streckenzeit (RIDETIME) Format StdStd:MM:SS Durchschnittliche Geschwindigkeit (AVG-S) Gemessen in km/h oder mph (nach Einstellungen) Maximale Geschwindigkeit (MAX-S) Gemessen in km/h oder mph (nach Einstellungen) Kalorienverbrauch (CALORIE) In KCAL gemessen Carbon Ausgleich (CO2) In KG gemessen Aktuelle Temperatur (TEMP) Nach Wunsch in °C oder °F. Drücken Sie die SET Taste zur Auswahl Trittfrequenz Gemessen in rpm (aktuelle Trittfrequenz, durchschnittliche Frequenz AVG, maximale Trittfrequenz MAX) TOT-DIST Gesamtentfernung ab letzter Neueinstellung. Falls Sie diesen Wert neueinstellen möchten, können Sie die Batterie aus ihrem Gehäuse nehmen. TOT-TIME Gesamt Streckenzeit ab letzter Neueinstellung. Falls Sie diesen Wert neueinstellen möchten, können Sie die Batterie aus ihrem Gehäuse nehmen. SCAN Automatische Rotation der gewählten Werte: RTM, DST, AVS, MXS und ODO Streckenspeicher (MEMORY) Der Speicher hält die Daten der letzten 7 Tage. Zur Liste zwischen den Tagen, drücken Sie SET. Daten werden wie folgt angezeigt: Datum, AVS, MXS, RTM und DST(automatische Rotation) Vergleich aktuelle und Durchschnittsgeschwindigkeit (▲▼) Ein Pfeil in der echten oberen Ecke zeigt ob Sie schneller oder langsamer als Ihre Durchschnittsgeschwindigkeit fahren. Hintergrundlicht In jedem MODE halten Sie [SET]+[MODE], zeigt LICHT EIN oder LICHT AUS, wenn im LICHT EIN Modus, drücken Sie eine Taste und das Hintergrundlicht leuchtet für 3 Sekunden.



Datum neueinstellen Sie können folgende Werte neu einstellen RTM, DST, AVS und MXS, CO2, CALORIE. Jeden einzeln oder alle gemeinsam. INDIVIDUAL Drücken und die SET Taste halten. Auf der Anzeige blinkt RESET zwei Mal. Neueinstellung komplett. ALL RESET Drücken Sie die SET Taste wieder und halten. Nach zweimaligen Blinken ist ALL RESET komplett. Es kann in der Reihenfolge nach der einzelnen Neueinstellung gemacht werden. Hinweis: ODO, MEMEORY und ZEIT können nicht neu eingestellt werden.



Energiesparen Funktion Falls der Computer während 4 Min kein Signal erhält, aktiviert sich der Strombildschirm und nur die Zeit wird angezeigt. Sobald sich das Rad bewegt, arbeitet der Computer automatisch weiter.



Problemsuche PROBLEM 5. Schwarze/dunkle Anzeige 6. Langsame Reaktion 7. Anzeige löschen-keine Daten 8. Keine aktuelle Geschwindigkeit oder falsche Daten GRUND 5. Gerät war direkter Sonne zu lange ausgesetzt 6. Sehr niedrige Temperatur



7. Schwache Batterieladung Batterie verkehrt eingebaut 8. Computer ist im Einstellungsmenü Abstand zwischen Sensor und Magnet ist zu groß Prüfen Sie Radgrösse Einstellungen Entweder ist der Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und dem Sensor zu groß oder der Winkel ist zu groß Schwache Batterie im Sensor Hochspannung in der Nähe LÖSUNGEN 5. Bewegen Sie das Gerät an einen dunklen und kalten Ort 6. Bewegen Sie es an einen wärmeren Ort 7. Wechseln Sie die Batterie aus Legen Sie die Batterie korrekt ein 8. Beenden und Einstellungen schließen Teile neu befestigen, um notwendige Stellung zu bekommen Korrekte Radgrösse eingeben Geräte an ihren entsprechenden Stellungen befestigen Wechseln Sie die Batterie aus Von der Hochspannungsquelle entfernen



Technische Daten Batterie/Batterienutzungs dauer



Computer



CR2032*1/ungefähr 1 Jahr (wenn 1 Stunde/Tag benutzt)



Sensor



CR2032*1/ungefähr 1 Jahr (wenn 1 Stunde/Tag benutzt)



*Die fabrikinstallierte Batterie kann eine kürzere Dauer haben als die obige Angabe *Batterien dürfen nicht im Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden (Europäisches Batteriegesetz) *Nehmen Sie die Batterien zu einer öffentlichen Entsorgungsstelle Sensor Signalübertragung



2.4 GHz



Arbeitstemperatur



0°C-50°C (32°F-122°F)



Abmessungen/Gewicht



6.3*4*2cm（2.5*1.6*0.8 inch）/30g



*Elektronische Geräte dürfen nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden. *Nehmen Sie das Gerät zu einer öffentlichen Entsorgungsstelle



Garantie Der Suaoki digitaler drahtloser Fahrrad-Computer ist durch eine 12 Monate Suaoki Garantie ab dem Kaufdatum gedeckt. Bitte senden Sie eine E-Mail an [email protected] mit Ihrer Rechnungsnummer für technische Unterstützung und Garantieanspruch.



Wenden Sie sich an uns



Für etwaige Fragen und Kommentare inbezug auf unsere Produkte, senden Sie bitte eine E-Mail an [email protected], wir antworten schnellstmöglich. Ode besuchen Sie die Suaoki Webseite: www.suaoki.com für weitere Informationen.



























Empfehlen Sie Dokumente
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User Manual 

Use only accessories that are recommended by Ingersoll Rand for your model. ... When servicing a tool, use only genuine
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User Manual 

Failure to follow standards and regulations can cause personal injury. Work area ... Water entering a power tool will in
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User manual 

16 may. 2013 - X. HDMI. TV. 1. HOME THEATER. 3. 2. Français (Canada). Español (México). EN Complete the first time setup
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User manual 

Note: In this user manual the term 'appliances' refers to the shaver and the fet. Clean System. If your shaver does not come with a fet Clean System, it refers.
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USER MANUAL 

o Your phone will find the Jabra M5390 Multiuse headset and ask if you want to ...... Para obter melhores resultados, gr
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User manual 

No utilice nunca aire comprimido, estropajos, agentes abrasivos ni líquidos agresivos, como gasolina o acetona, para lim
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User Manual 

Be aware of buried, hidden or other hazards in your work environment. Do not contact or damage ...... Battery Charger Ki
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User manual 

of this shaver as well as some tips to make shaving easier and more enjoyable. A Shaver. 1 Display. 2 Shaver on/off button. 3 Protection cap. 4 RQ12 Shaving ...
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User Manual 

Los gatillos expuestos no se deben usar en los lugares en los que las ...... Utilize dispositivos de fixação ou outros d
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user manual 

Emoji provided free by http://emojione.com. COJIâ„¢ teaches your child to program using a language they already know - EMOJIS! ... Once you have downloaded the COJIâ„¢ app, there are a few quick steps to set up COJIâ„¢. .... (1) you may within 30 day
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User manual 

appears on the display to indicate that the appliance is locked. Deactivating the travel lock. Press and hold the onloff button for at least 6 seconds. ) The display ...
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User manual 

new hair. Working principle. - The appliance works by heating up the hair and root ...... 52. Garantie und Support. 53. Technische Daten. 53. Fehlerbehebung. 54.
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User Manual 

... lorsqu'elles fonctionnent à température ambiante d'intérieur comprise entre 15 °C ..... afvoeren van accu's kan geva
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User manual 

of this shaver as well as some tips to make shaving easier and more enjoyable. A Shaver. 1 Display. 2 Shaver on/off button. 3 Protection cap. 4 RQ11 Shaving ...
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User Manual 

Andere Nebelfluide kÃ¶nnen zum Verstopfen oder tropfen des GerÃ¤tes .... Abewegtsich innerhalb der DMX-Werte 0 bis 255 und Kanal B zwischen 251 bis 255.
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User Manual 

PA. Potencia sonora dB(A). Vibración (m/s). Modelo. (EN60745). (EN60745). † Presión (LD). # Potencia (L). Nivel. W1110.
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User manual 

8 dic. 2015 - Clear the room, building or area of all occupants. • Immediately call your ...... Use a flat-head screwdri










 


[image: alt]





UseR MAnUAL 

... og funktion · Användning och funktion ·. Bruk og funksjon · Käyttö ja toiminta · 用途と機能 · 应用和功能. FUn FaCtoRY GmbH. 28
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User Manual 

Repair should only be carried out by an Ingersoll Rand Authorized Service Center. ... Charging paused until battery has
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User Manual 

Refer all communications to the nearest Ingersoll Rand Office or distributor. 47502998001_ed2 ...... Die Originalanleitu
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User manual 

same way. When the .... Press the length selector (1) and then push it to the left or right (2) ... The best and most hygienic way to clean the shaver is in the Jet.
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User manual 

Volume 1 to X-fader touch master. Rotate counter- clockwise. Rotate clockwise. Faders. HUI. MCP. Touch sensitive. Avalaible MIDI message setting values.
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User Manual 

presentation of the warning is mandated by regulatory authority. ... regions. Please check with the local dealer or AOC branch office for confirmation.
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34 user manual - User Manual Wiki 

MODEL 150385 ... DVD drive, then select “Install from a list or specific location ... Select “Search for the best driver
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